# CH \$40.00 09770<sup>-</sup>

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM332730 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Stylesheet version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:Release of Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame 1038/0081

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Stanley Black & Decker, Inc. (successor-in-interest to The Stanley Works)		02/18/2015	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	True Value Company (successor-in-interest to Taylor Rental Corporation)
Street Address:	8600 West Bryn Mawr Avenue
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60631
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0977017	TAYLOR RENTAL

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2127352000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2127353000

**Email:** justin.selle@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: Four Times Square

Address Line 2: Justin Selle, Legal Assistant
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	062130/4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Aliya Sanders
SIGNATURE:	/Aliya Sanders/
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2015

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Stanley Black and Decker Release - Taylor Rental 02182015#page1.tif source=Stanley Black and Decker Release - Taylor Rental 02182015#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005463 FRAME: 0047

900316331

source=Stanley Black and Decker Release - Taylor Rental 02182015#page3.tif source=Stanley Black and Decker Release - Taylor Rental 02182015#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005463 FRAME: 0048

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Release of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of February 18, 2015 (this "Release"), is made by Stanley Black & Decker, Inc. (successor-in-interest to The Stanley Works), a Connecticut corporation with its principal office at 1000 Stanley Drive, New Britain, CT 06053 ("Stanley"), in favor of True Value Company (successor-in-interest to Taylor Rental Corporation), a Delaware corporation located at 8600 West Bryn Mawr Avenue, Chicago, IL 60631 (the "Company"). Capitalized terms used in this Release shall have the respective meanings assigned to them in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, in connection with a Guaranty Agreement, dated as of June 30, 1993, between Stanley and the Company (the "Guaranty Agreement"), the Company and Stanley entered into a Trademark License, Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement"), dated as of June 30, 1993, pursuant to which the Company, to secure the due and punctual payment and performance of all indebtedness, obligations and liabilities of the Company to Stanley of every kind and description, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, then existing or thereafter arising under the Guaranty Agreement and further including all costs, expenses and attorneys' fees incurred in the collection of said indebtedness, obligations and liabilities or in the enforcement or defense of the Security Agreement, (i) pledged, mortgaged, granted a security interest in, and (ii) subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement conditionally assigned to, Stanley all of its right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"): the Trademarks, including, without limitation, the registrations and applications listed on Schedule A hereto, together with all monies and claims for monies then or thereafter due or payable thereon or in respect thereof;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 20, 1993, at Reel 1038 / Frame 0081; and

WHEREAS, Stanley has agreed to terminate, cancel and release its security interest in and conditional assignment to the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Release of Lien. Stanley hereby terminates the Security Agreement and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests and conditional assignments that it has in and to the Trademark Collateral. Stanley hereby reassigns and transfers to Company any right, title or interest that Stanley may have in the Trademark Collateral.
- 2. <u>Authorization to Record</u>. Stanley authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any applicable government officer record this Release.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Stanley shall take all further actions, and provide to the Company, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or

1122793.02-NYCSR01A

MSW - Draft January 7, 2015 - 11:48 AM

other instruments), reasonably requested by the Company to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release, at the Company's sole cost and expense.

4. <u>Governing Law</u>. The validity, interpretation and enforcement of this Release and all rights hereunder shall be governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, without regard to principles of conflicts of laws.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Stanley has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its officer or agent thereunto duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

STANLEY BLACK & DECKER, INC.

Title: Assistant Secreta

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST TRADEMARKS

Trademark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner	Jurisdiction	Status
TAYLOR RENTAL	72/441655	11/20/1972	977017	1/15/1974	True Value	United	Registered
			<u> </u>		Company	States	

4

1122793.02-NYCSR01A

**RECORDED: 02/20/2015** 

MSW - Draft January 7, 2015 - 11:48 AM

TRADEMARK REEL: 005463 FRAME: 0052